(1) The proposed association has an operational expense fund, from which to 

pay organizational and incorporation expenses, in an amount determined by 

the administrator to be sufficient for the safe and proper operation of the 

association, but in no event less than seventy-five thousand dollars 

($75,000). The moneys remaining in such expense fund shall be held by the 

association for at least one year from its date of licensing. No portion of such 

fund shall be released to an incorporator or director who contributed to it, 

nor to any other contributor, nor to any other person and no dividends shall

[...]

be accrued or paid on such funds without the prior approval of the 

administrator. 

(2) The proposed association has pledges for withdrawable accounts in an 

amount determined by the administrator to be sufficient for the safe and 

proper operation of the association, but in no event less than three hundred 

fifty thousand dollars ($350,000). 

(3) All entrance fees for withdrawable accounts of the proposed association 

have been made with legal tender of the United States. 

(4) All initial pledges for withdrawable accounts of the proposed association are 

made by residents of North Carolina.

[...]

association only when all of the following criteria are met: 

(1) The proposed association has subscriptions for capital stock in an amount 

determined by the administrator to be sufficient for the safe and proper 

operation of the association, but in no event less than one million five 

hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000). 

(2) The proposed association has certified that it shall set aside from the amount 

of subscriptions for capital stock required by subdivision (1) of this 

subsection, as a permanent capital reserve, an amount of funds determined 

by the administrator to be sufficient for the safe and proper operation of the

[...]

Federal Reserve Bank or in other bank or banks as may have been approved by a majority of 

the entire board of directors, in an amount set by the Commission equal to at least four percent 

(4%) of the net withdrawal value of the association's withdrawable account, or two hundred 

fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), whichever is greater, as the liquidity fund and held to assure 

the liquidity of such association. Such investments and funds on deposit shall be readily 

marketable and shall not exceed a term of five years. 

"§ 54B-211. Renewal of liquidity fund.